2015-J1411

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION commending John Croce and Paul Pagnotta of Four Corners Pharmacy upon the occasion of their designation as recipients of the Business Person of the Year Award by the Bethlehem Chamber of Commerce

WHEREAS, Individuals who give of their time and energies and serve the best interests of their communities are an asset beyond remuneration and cannot be sufficiently extolled; and

WHEREAS, John Croce and Paul Pagnotta have given not only of their time and energies but also of their competence, intelligence and leadership and consequently have been designated for special honor; and WHEREAS, This Legislative Body is justly proud to commend John Croce and Paul Pagnotta of Four Corners Pharmacy upon the occasion of their designation as recipients of the Business Person of the Year Award by the Bethlehem Chamber of Commerce to be celebrated at its 30th Annual Awards Dinner on Friday, April 17, 2015, at the Cyprus Shrine Center, Glenmont, New York; and

WHEREAS, Established in 1957, the Bethlehem Chamber of Commerce works on a local and regional level to advance economic development and foster a positive business environment; it offers resources for residents, business, recreation and relocation in Bethlehem and the surrounding region; and

WHEREAS, John Croce and Paul Pagnotta are the co-owners of Four Corners Pharmacy, a local, independent pharmacy focused on serving the community of Delmar, New York; and

WHEREAS, Since 2005, these esteemed entrepreneurs have worked hard to provide their customers with outstanding service, ensuring a professional and comfortable experience; and WHEREAS, As pharmacy owners, John Croce and Paul Pagnotta have gone out of their way to include a variety of insurance plans in order to serve those in need, including seniors and veterans, making treatments more affordable for these groups; and WHEREAS, John Croce and Paul Pagnotta have been called upon to contribute their time and talents to countless civic and charitable endeavors and have always given of themselves unstintingly; and WHEREAS, With a sense of civic responsibility, John Croce and Paul Pagnotta regularly contribute an informational column to the publication, OUR TOWNE BETHLEHEM, providing valuable information to the community; they also devote time to the next generation of local pharmacists by providing internships to students from the Albany College of Pharmacy; and

WHEREAS, Throughout the entire period of their community service, a period of constructive involvement, John Croce and Paul Pagnotta have stood constant in dignity, good grace and humor; and WHEREAS, Rare indeed is the impressive dedication shown by individuals for the benefit of others which John Croce and Paul Pagnotta have displayed throughout their lives; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That this Legislative Body pause in its deliberations to commend John Croce and Paul Pagnotta of Four Corners Pharmacy upon the occasion of their designation as recipient of the Business Person of the Year Award by the Bethlehem Chamber of Commerce; and be it further RESOLVED, That copies of this Resolution, suitably engrossed, be transmitted to John Croce and Paul Pagnotta.